

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED ON JANUARY 13, 2020

No. 19-5222

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

MERCK & CO., INC., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE CATO INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

SEAN MAROTTA
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
sean.marotta@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 19, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CERTIFICATION REGARDING SEPARATE BRIEFING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY.....	vii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>Zauderer</i> Does Not Support A Disclosure Requirement Based On Any Government Interest Other Than Informing Consumers In Their Capacity As Consumers	4
II. Further Erosions Of First Amendment Protections For Commercial Speech Will Threaten Anti-Democratic Results	8
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	9
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	2
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 871 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>vacated and aff’d on narrower</i> <i>grounds</i> 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019)	10, 11, 16
* <i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	4, 6-7, 11-12, 14, 16
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	10
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	7
<i>CTIA-Wireless Ass’n v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 494 F. App’x 752 (9th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Entm’t Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 102 F. Supp. 3d 583 (D. Vt. 2015)	10
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	8
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....	6
<i>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996)	10

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	9
<i>Masonry Bldg. Owners of Or. v. Wheeler</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 1279 (D. Or. 2019)	15
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	6, 7, 11
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	2, 8, 12
<i>Nat’l Rest. Ass’n v N.Y.C. Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 148 A.D.3d 169 (1st Dep’t 2017)	10
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	15
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	17
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	9, 14
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	17
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	7, 11
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	2, 9
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
* <i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	3-9, 11-12, 14, 16
REGULATIONS:	
Medicare and Medicaid Programs; Regulation to Require Drug Pricing Transparency, 84 Fed. Reg. 20,732 (May 10, 2019) (to be codified at 42 C.F.R. § 403.1202)	3-5, 8, 13
Tobacco Products; Required Warnings for Cigarette Packages and Advertisements, 84 Fed. Reg. 42,754 (proposed August 16, 2019).....	13, 14
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:	
Climate Risk Disclosure Act of 2019, S. 2075, 116th Cong. (2019)	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Jonathan H. Adler, <i>Compelled Commercial Speech and the Consumer “Right to Know,”</i> 58 Ariz. L. Rev. 421 (2016)	9, 10
Memorandum from Cass R. Sunstein, Adm’r, Office of Info. & Regulatory Affairs, to Heads of Exec. Dep’ts & Agencies, <i>Disclosure and Simplification as Regulatory Tools</i> (June 18, 2010), available at https://tinyurl.com/oiradisclosurememo	11, 12, 13
Brian E. Roe et al., <i>The Economics of Voluntary Versus Mandatory Labels</i> , 6 Ann. Rev. Resource Econ. 407 (2014)	9
Timothy J. Straub, <i>Fair Warning?: The First Amendment, Compelled Commercial Disclosures, and Cigarette Warning Labels</i> , 40 Fordham Urb. L.J. 1201 (2013).....	9
